
/fli6«o b}lgs

laxLaf/, !# ;fpg, @)&# (Thursday, July 28, 2016)d+unaf/, !& r}t @)&& -Tuesday, March 30, 2021)@ pkTosf

sf7df8f}+– dxfgu/kflnsfn] k|f+ufl/s dn 
aGg] / gaGg] kmf]x/ 5'6\ofP/ dfq ;+sng 
ug]{ ePsf] 5 . kmf]x/ ;+sngnfO{ yk 
Joj:yfkg ug{sf nflu cfufdL j}zfvb]lv 
sfdkf–$ af6 o; sfo{sf] yfngL ug{ 
nfu]sf] xf] . 

zlgaf/ sfdkf–$ n] cfof]hgf 
u/]sf] sfo{qmddf k|b]z;ef ;b:o gf/fo0f 

l;njfnn] d]nDrLsf] kfgLsf] sf7df8f}+df 
kfgLsf] ;d:of ;dfwfg ug]{ pNn]v ub}{ 
3/3/df kmf]x/ 5'6\ofpg yfn] kmf]x/ ;d:of 
klg ;dfwfg x'g] atfPsf 5g\ . To; 
qmddf j8fWoIf df]xg lji6n] j8f $ If]qdf 
;8s ;kmf /x]sf] atfp“b} 3/af6} kmf]x/ 
juL{s/0f eP cfÎgf] j8f dxfgu/s} gd"gf 
aGg] bfaL u/] . 

jfUdtL ;kmfO cleofgdf clxn];Dd 
@) xhf/ d]l6«s6g kmf]x/ lems]/ 
Joj:yfkg ul/Psf] k|;+u pNn]v ub}{ 
cleoGtf Pj+ k"j{d'Vo ;lrj nLnfdl0f 
kf}8]nn] eg], …3/af6 kmf]x/ 5'6\ofpg] 
ljlw ;'?b]lv g} kfngf ul/Psf] eP sd 
nufgLdf gbL ;kmfO / ;x/sf] kmf]x/ 
Joj:yfkg sfd x'g] lyof] .Ú

5'§ofP/ kmf]x/ ;+sng ul/g] 

zjjfxg / ljljw

k|x/L sG6«f]n s k|x/L  !))
lhNnf k|x/L -sf7df8f}+_  $@^!($%÷$@^!&()
lhNnf k|x/L -nlntk'/_  %%@!@)&
lhNnf kx/L eQmk''/_  ^^!$*@!
cfsl:ds kx/L ;]jf  $@@^(((
k/f]ksf/ PDa'n]G; ;]jf  $@^)*%(
lazfnahf/ PDa'n]G; ;]jf  $@$$!@!
/]8qm; PDa'n]G; ;]jf $@@*)($
nlntk'/ /]8qm; PDa'n]G; ;]jf  %%$%^^^
cu|jfn ;]jf s]Gb|  $$@$*&%
afn x]NknfOg g]kfn  !)(*
jfnjflnsf vf]htnf; ;dGjo s]Gb| !)$÷$@@^))^

bdsn  !)!
/Qm;~rf/ s]Gb|  $@@%#$$
g]kfn cf“vf a}+s  $$(#^*$
g]kfn cf“vf c:ktfn  $@%)^(!
dWok'/ c:ktfn, eQmk'/  )!–^^#!^%*
ltnu+uf cf“vf c:ktfn  $$(#^*$
jL/ c:ktfn  $@@!(**
lqlj lzIf0f c:ktfn  $$!@&)&
k|;"lt u[x  $@%#@&^
6]s' c:ktfn  $@%##(^
kf6g c:ktfn  %%@@@&*
eQmk'/ c:ktfn  ^^!)^&^
dfgl;s c:ktfn  %%@!###
sflGt afn c:ktfn  $$!$&(*÷$$@&$%@
sf7df8f}+ df]8]n c:ktfn  $@$)*)%÷^
aL P08 aL c:ktfn  %%##@)^
d]l8s]o/ g]zgn c:ktfn  $$^&)^& 
d]l8s]o/ g]zgn c:ktfn -PDa'n]G;_  $$^&)^&
k|m]G8;\ ckm zfGtf ejg  $$&)!*!
g]kfn cyf]{k]l8s c:ktfn  $$(#&@%

sf7df8f}+ d]l8sn sn]h tyf lzIf0f 

c:ktfn, l;gfd+un  $$&^!%@

g]kfn d]l8sn sn]h tyf lzIf0f 

c:ktfn, hf]/kf6L  $(!!))*

sflGtk'/ 8]06n xl:k6n, dxf/fhuGh  $#&)!#^ 

sflGtk'/ xl:k6n, ;'ljwfgu/, ltgs'g] $!!!(%&÷*%*

ç xl:k6n P08 l/;r{ ;]G6/  $$&^@@% 

gle{s, yfkfynL  $@%*%%$ 

;lxb u+ufnfn /fli6«o x[bo /f]u s]Gb| $#&!#@@÷$#&!#&$ 

nfOkm s]o/ c:ktfn  $@@&&#%

ldt]/L c:ktfn  ^^#!&#^÷^^#$)!^ 

Soflk6n xl:k6n -k|f=_ ln=  $@$$)@@

>L ;To;fO lgMz'Ns PDa'n]G;÷

zjjfxg -k"j{ sf7df8f}+_  $$(*)#%

lgMz'Ns xf]ldof] bftAo  $@%%%$)÷$@%%%$!

lrlsT;fno÷zjjfxg ;]jf 

-sf7df8f}+_ eQmk'/ /]8qm;  ^^!@@^^ 

PDa'n]G;÷/Qm;~rf/ ;]jf g]zgn 

ls8\gL ;]G6/  $#^#$%@÷$#^)**( 

dfgl;s c:ktfn  $$*)!&)

XofD; c:ktfn, a'4gu/  $&*$*$)÷$&*%!%&

O{zfg afn gl;{Ë xf]d tyf 

k|;"lt u[x -k|f=_ ln=  $#%$%#&÷$#*!(^@

uf]vf{ c:ktfn / l/;r{ Ol:6Ro"6  $@%*%%@÷$@%*%%!

dgdf]xg d]df]l/on c:ktfn, n}grf}/  $$!!^)%÷$$@)*@#

e/f];f c:ktfn k|f=ln=, afg]Zj/  $$&$(^*÷$$*(*(!

;fd'bflos dfgl;s :jf=;]= s]Gb|, 8f+5L  )! ^(!@!$$ +

hgd}qL xl:k6n, afnfh'  $#^^#)!–)%

ljgfos c:ktfn tyf k|;lt u[x, uf]+ua'  $#*#!%@÷$#*)*$*

g]kfn r]Da/ ckm sd;{  $@#)@!#

kz'klt cfo{3f6 ;]jf sGb|  $$(@(((

b]j sg{/ lgMz'Ns zjjfxg ;]jf  $$#$)(# 

g]kfn ld6/ 6\ofS;L ;+3  $@@$#&$

k|x/L tyf PDa'n]G;

c:ktfn / ljljw

d]if 

j[if

ldy'g

ss{6

l;+x

sGof

t'nf

j[lZrs

wg'

ds/

s'De

dLg

Hof]ltiffrfo{ /f]bgf l3ld/]
pkk|fWofks

cfh ldlt @)&& ;fn r}q !^ ut] ;f]djf/ 
k|ltkbf ltly, kmfNu'g z'Sn kIfM ;'of]{bo ^M ) 

;'of{:t !* M !( t/fO{df xf]ln . 

cfhsf] /flzkmn
d'b|f OsfO{ vl/b b/ laqmL b/

ef/tLo ¿k}of“ !)) sf] 160.00 160.15

cd]l/sL 8n/ ! sf]

o'/f] ! sf]

kfpG8 :6ln{ª ! sf]

l:j; k|m}Gs ! sf]

c:6«]lnog 8n/ ! sf]

Sofgfl8og 8n/ ! sf]

l;+ufk'/ 8n/ ! sf]

hfkfgL o]g !) sf]

lrlgof“ o'cfg ! sf]

;fpbL c/a l/ofn ! sf]

stf/L l/ofn ! sf]

yfO{ ef6 ! sf]

;+o'Qm c/a Old/]6 lb/fd ! sf]

dn]l;og l/+u]6 ! sf]

blIf0f sf]l/og jg !)) sf]

l:jl8; qmf]g/ ! sf]

8]lg; qmf]g/ ! sf]

xªsª 8n/ ! sf]

s'j]tL lbgf/ ! sf]

ax/fOg lbgf/ ! sf]

of] ljlgdo b/nfO{ a}+sn] cfjZostf cg';f/ h'g;'s} ;dodf klg ;+zf]wg ug{ ;Sg]5 . jfl0fHo 
a}+sx¿n] tfSg] ljlgdo b/ eg] km/s x'g ;Sg]5 . cBfjlws ljlgdo b/ a}+ssf] j]e;fO6 
www.nrb.org.np df pknAw x'g]5 .

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sg]kfn /fi6« a}+s
r}t !& ut], @)&&, #) dfr{ @)@!_

122.36

133.88

152.75

126.71

77.63

87.69

86.60

11.29

17.39

32.54

33.61

3.75

33.31

28.39

10.11

12.32

17.93

15.78

393.45

322.60

121.76

133.22

152.00

126.09

77.25

87.26

86.18

11.23

17.31

32.38

33.44

3.73

33.15

28.25

10.06

12.26

17.85

15.71

391.52

321.02

cWoog cg';Gwfgsf sfo{df ljz]if ?rL x'+g ;S5 .

/fHosf] kIfaf6 ;xof]u k|fKt x'+g ;Sg]5 .

pb/ /f]un] ;tfpFbf wg vr{ x'+g ;S5 .

dfg ;Ddfg kfpFbf dg xlif{t x'g]5 .

j:q cn+sf/sf ;fdfgx¿ ldNg ;Sg]5 .

ldi7fGg ef]hg ldNgfn] dg k|;Gg x'+g] 5 . 

zq' kIf alnof] x'+bf sfd lau|g ;S5 .

g;f]r]sf] 7fpFdf wg vr{ x'+g ;S5 . 

Oi6 sfo{af6 ;kmntf k|fKt x'+g ;S5 . 

ljlzi6 JolQmTjx¿;Fu e]6 ug]{ cj;/ ldNg ;Sg]5 .

cfly{s xflg x'+g ;S5 ;r]t /xg'xf]nf .

cltlysf] :jfut ;Tsf/ ug]{ df}sf ldNg ;Sg]5 .

 < k|efj ;+jfbbftf 

sf7df8f}+– lgdf{0f ;'? ePsf] ;ft jif{ 
laTbf;d]t afnfh'b]lv ssgL;Ddsf] 
;8s ;DkGg ePsf] 5}g . ;f] ;8sdf 
hf8f]sf sf/0f sfnf]kq x'g g;Sg] 
ePsfn] clxn] gfnLnufot cfjZos 
k"jf{wf/sf] sfd eO/x]sf] 5 .

rf/k6s cjlw yk ePsf] of] 
;8ssf] cjlw clGtd k6s ut 
k';df ;lsPsf] afnfh'–lqz"nL–5x/] 
;8s of]hgfn] hgfPsf] 5 . hDdf %% 
lsnf]ld6/ nDafOsf] afnfh' lqz"nLb]lv 
;8s b'O{ km/s lgdf{0f Joj;foLn] 
lgdf{0f u/]sfdf b'j}tkm{sf] ;8ssf] k|ult 
/fd|f] gePsf] of]hgfsf k|d'v hut 
k|hfkltn] atfPsf 5g\ . pgsf cg';f/ 
of] ;8sdf afnfh'b]lv ssgL;Dd Pp6f 
7]Ssf / ssgLaf6 kLkn6f/;Dd csf{] 
7]Ssf xf] . afnfh'b]lv ssgL ;8sdf 
gfnLsf] sfd eO/x] klg sfnf]kq 
gePsfn] ;f] :yfgdf k|ult gb]lvPsf] 
pgsf] egfO 5 . pgn] eg], …k6sk6s 
Dofb yk] klg cem} sfd ;':t 5 .Ú

;f] ;8s lgdf{0fsf nflu cfj 
)&)÷&! df 7]Ssf ePsf] lyof] . ;8s 
lgdf{0fdf PcfOlkPn / ;}n'ª sDkgLnfO{ 
7]Ssf lbOPsf] lyof] . lgdf{0fdf ePsf 
l9nfOsf sf/0f ;8s ljefun] 7]Ssf 
/sdsf] !) k|ltzt cyf{t\ ? tLg s/f]8 
&) nfv xhf{gf nufpg] lg0f{o u/]sf] 

k|d'v k|hfkltn] hfgsf/L lbPsf 5g\ . 
pxfFsf cg';f/ To;df ? b'O{ s/f]8 ;ft 
nfv c;'n eO;s]sf] 5 eg] af“sL /sd 
sfd ;DkGg u/]/ c¿ lan cfPkl5 
To;af6 s6fpg] of]hgf agfOPsf] 5 .     

k6s–k6s cjlw yk x'“bf;d]t 
lgdf{0f Joj;foLsf] nfk/afxLsf sf/0f 
;8s cem}“ ;DkGg x'g g;s]sf] xf] . of] 
;8sdf lgdf{0f:yn jf lgdf{0f ;fdu|Lsf] 
;d:of geP klg Joj;foLn] l9nfO 
u/]sf] kfOPsf] k|d'v k|hfkltn] atfPsf 
5g\ . pgn] eg], …Pp6} sDkgLn] w]/} 
7fp“df 7]Ssf lng] k|j[lQn] klg sfd 
;dodf x'“b}g .Ú ;/sf/n] w]/} …qmf]lgsÚ 
7]Ssfx? ;fj{hlgs vl/b lgodfjnLsf] 

gjf}“ ;+zf]wgaf6 k'gM Psk6s cjlw 
yk ug]{ lg0f{ofg';f/ of] 7]Ssfdf klg 
ut jif{ cjlw yk ePsf] lyof] . lgdf{0f 
Joj;foLnfO{ sfd ug{ k|f]T;fxg xf];\ 
eg]/ cjlw yk eP klg sfd rf“8f] ;Sg 
tTk/tf gb]vfPsf] kfOG5 .

Joj;foLn] lgdf{0fsf] sfd g} gubf{ 
hl/jfgfb]lv 7]Ssf tf]8\g ;Sg];Ddsf] 
Joj:yf 5 . 7]Ssf tf]8\bf klg Joj;foL 
cbfnt hfg] / cbfntn] klg cGtl/d 
cfb]z lbg] x'“bf lgdf{0fdf yk cGof]n x'g] 
u/]sf] k|d'v k|hfkltn] atfP . afnfh'–
lqz"nL 5x/] ;8ss} ssgL–kLkn6f/ 
v08 cbfntdf ljrf/fwLg 5 .

afnfh'–ssgL ;8s cnkq

 < k|efj ;+jfbbftf 

sf7df8f}+– sf7df8f}+sf] 
yfkfynLl:yt gle{s 
OG6/g]zgn c:ktfnn] ljleGg 
sf/0fn] lalu|Psf] cg'xf/sf] 
cfs[lt ldnfpg] cTofw'lgs 
zNolqmof ;]jfsf] yfngL 
u/]sf] 5 . hd{g / tfOjfgaf6 
ljz]if tflnd k|fKt u/L :jb]z 
kmls{Psf g]kfnL lrlsT;sx?sf] 
;xof]udf gle{sn] of] ;]jfsf] 
;'?jft u/]sf] xf] . 

pRrtd cTofw'lgs 
k|ljlwsf] k|of]u u/L gle{sdf 
8f= lszf]/ e08f/L / 8f=dgLif 
ah|frfo{sf] l6dn] o:tf] 
zNolqmof ;]jf lbg ;'? u/]sf] 
xf] . c;fdfGo b]lvg] cg'xf/sf] 
cfs[lt cfw'lgs k|ljlwsf] 

k|of]uaf6 zNolqmofdfkm{t 
ldnfpg] o:tf] ;]jf pknAw 
u/fPsf] gle{sn] hgfPsf] 5 . 

8f= e08f/Lsf cg';f/ 
cg'xf/sf] dflyNnf] / tNnf] 
x•L aLrsf] ;Gt'ng sfod 
gx'“bf b]lvg] c;fdfGo 
cfs[ltnfO{ km]l;on l8kmld{l6h 
elgG5 . o;sf] zNolqmofåf/f 
ul/g] pkrf/ ljlwnfO{ 
cyf]{Ug]l6s ;h{/L elgG5 . 

cg'xf/sf] cfs[lt 
c;fdfGo x'g'sf ;fy} b}lgs 
lqmofsnfkdf ;d]t ef}lts 
/ dfgl;s c;/ b]lvg] x'gfn] 
o;sf] pkrf/ u/fpg pTk]|l/t 
x'g] u/]sf] pgn] atfP . 

;fdGotof o:tf] 
cj:yfsf] dflg;df /fd|/L 
vfgf rkfpg g;Sg], af]nL 

:ki6 gx'g], af]Nbf y's aflx/ 
pl5l§g], cg'xf/sf] df+;k]zLdf 
cTolws bafa kg{ uO{ 
cg'xf/sf] hf]gL{df gsf/fTds 
c;/ kg]{, Zjf;k|Zjf; gnL 
;f“3'l/P/ lgb|fdf c;/ kg]{ / 
cg'xf/sf] c;fdfGo cfs[ltn] 
ubf{ cfTdljZjf;sf] sdL 
x'g]h:tf c;/ b]lvg] 8f= 
e08f/Lsf] egfO 5 . 

8f= e08f/Lsf cg';f/ 
;fdfGotof o:tf] ck|]zgcl3 
bf“tdf a|];]h af“lwG5 / 
ck/];gåf/f cg'xf/sf] dflyNnf] 
/ tNnf] x8\8LnfO{ gof“ 
kf]lh;gdf ;f/L 6fO6]lgod 
Kn]6\; / :S¿n] lkmS; ul/G5 .  
;Dk"0f{ zNolqmof d'v leqaf6 
ul/G5, h;n] ubf{ cg'xf/df 
s'g} klg k|sf/sf] bfu b]lvb}g .

o:tf] zNolqmof 
cjlw $–^ 306fsf] 
x'G5 . zNolqmofkl5 w]/}df # 
lbg dfq c:ktfn a:g'kg]{ 
x'G5 . la/fdLn] sfd, k9fO jf 
b}lgs sfdaf6 !–@ xKtf;Ddsf 
nflu labf lng'kg]{ x'G5 . ^ 
xKtf;Dd emf]lnnf] vfg]s'/f dfq 
vfg' k5{ . zNolqmofsf] @–# 
xKtfkl5 a|];]h af“Wg] sfd ;'? 
x'G5 / of] k|lqmof ^ dlxgfb]lv 
8]9 jif{;Dd hf/L /xG5 . 

gle{sdf o; zNolqmofdf 
;+;f/el/df pTs[i6 dflgg] 
er{'cn ;lh{sn Knflgª-
eLP;kL_ cyf{t sDKo'6/sf] 
;xfotfn] cg'xf/sf] agf]6 
lgSof}{n ul/g] cfw'lgs tyf 
pRrtd k|ljlw k|of]udf NofPsf] 
c:ktfnn] hgfPsf] 5 .

gle{sdf cg'xf/ ldnfpg] zNolqmof 

Invitation for Bids (IFB)

SheyP hoksundo Rural Municipality
 OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVE Saldang,Dolpa

Invitation for Electronic Bids  for the Saldang To vijer Road Construction Works

  Contract Identifi cation No: SPRM/NCB/DOP/WORKS/077/07-04 

  Date of Notice Publication : 2077/12/17

1. Shey Phoksundo Rural Municipality, Offi ce of The Rural Municipal Executive has allocated funds from 

Government of Nepal, GoN towards the cost of “Saldang To vijer Road Construction Works” and intends to 

apply part of the funds to cover eligible payments under the Contract for the procurement of Saldang To vijer 

Road Construction Works and Contract Identifi cation number : SPRM/NCB/DOP/WORKS/077/07-04. 

Bidding is open to all eligible as per Section V of bidding document..  

2. Shey Phoksundo Rural Municipality invites electronic bids from eligible bidders for the Saldang To vijer Road 

Construction Worksunder National Competitive Bidding – Single Stage Two Envelope Bidding procedures. 

 Only eligible bidders with the following key qualifi cations should participate in this bidding: 

• Minimum Average Annual Construction Turnover of the best 3 years within the last 10 years: NRs 27200000

• Minimum Work experience of similar size and nature: one single project and value of NRs 13600000 exclud-

ing VAT of the contract amount. 

3. Under the Single Stage, Two Envelope Procedure, Bidders are required to submit simultaneously two separate 

sealed envelopes, one containing (i) the Technical Bid and the other (ii) the Price Bid, both in turn enclosed in 

one sealed envelope as per the provision of ITB 21 of the Bidding Document.   

4. Eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents in English at the offi ce 

of Shey Phoksundo Rural Municipality, OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVE, Saldang, Dolpa, 

Karnali Province, Nepal , neupanebishnuprasad73@gmail.com, +977-9858320536 or may visit PPMO e-GP 

system www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp.

5. Bidder who chooses to submit their bid electronically may purchase the hard copy of the bidding documents 

as mentioned above or may download the bidding documents for esubmission from PPMO’s e-GP system 

www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp. Bidders, submitting their bid electronically,  should  deposit  the  cost  of  bidding  

document (Non-Refundable fee) of NRs. 5,000.00 in  the Project’s  Rajaswa (revenue)  account  as  specifi ed  below. 

Information to deposit the cost of bidding document in Bank:  

                Name of the Bank: Prabhu Bank Ltd, Saldang, Dolpa

                 Name of Offi ce : Shey Phoksundo Rural Municipality

                      Offi ce Code no. : 53-366-12 

                      Offi ce Account no.: 1650133537700071 ( Ga-1-1 Antarik Rajasawa khata)

6. Interested Eligible and Qualifi ed Bidders are required to submit the Electronic bids through 

PPMO’s e-GP system www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp on or before 12:00 Noon on 2077/01/15  B.S.. Bids received after 

this deadline will be rejected.  

7. The bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at  2:00 PM on 2077/01/15  

B.S. at the offi ce of Shey Phoksundo Rural Municipality, Saldang, Dolpa.

8. Bids must be valid for a period of 90 days after bid opening and must be accompanied by a bid security or scanned 

copy of the bid security in pdf format in case of e-bid, amounting to a minimum of NRS 580000 which shall be 

valid for 30 days beyond the validity period of the bid i.e 120 days

9. If bidder wishes to submit the bid security in the form of cash, the cash should be deposited in Offi ce code: 

53-366-12      

10. Account Name (Dharauti)  : Shey Phokshundo RM.      Bank Account No.: 1650133537700041 (Dharauti)

 Name of Bank: Pabhu Bank ltd,Saldang,Dolpa. And submit/ upload the receipt of the deposited amount 

of cash along with the ebid.

11. If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next working day shall be 

considered as the last date. In such case the validity period of the bid security shall remain the same as specifi ed 

for the original last date of bid submission. 

12. The Employer reserves the right to accept or reject, wholly or partly any or all the bids without assigning any 

reason, whatsoever. 

Chief Adminstrative offi cer


